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DECISION


We deny Jason E. Sadler’s application for certification as a residential real estate appraiser because he pled guilty to stealing, an offense related to the qualifications of a real estate appraiser, an offense an essential element of which is dishonesty, and an offense involving moral turpitude.
Procedure


On November 13, 2007, Sadler filed a complaint appealing the decision of the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”) denying his application for certification as a residential appraiser.  On December 19, 2007, the MREAC filed an answer.


On May 30, 2008, this Commission convened a hearing on Sadler’s complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Jennifer E. Gardner represented the MREAC.  Jason A. Shackelford, with the 
Law Office of Jason Shackelford, PC, represented Sadler.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 21, 2008, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. On May 30, 2006, Sadler was charged with the Class C felony of stealing (value of property or services is $500 or more but less than $25,000) for his appropriation of cellular phone credits from his previous employer, Sprint PCS, without the consent of Sprint PCS.
2. On August 15, 2006, the Prosecuting Attorney of Boone County filed a complaint in the case that read:

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Boone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about the 30th day of May, 2006, in the County of Boone, State of Missouri, the defendant appropriated cellular phone credits of a value of at least five hundred dollars, which property was owned by Sprint and defendant appropriated such property without the consent of Spring [sic] and with the purpose to deprive it thereof.[
]
3. On December 20, 2006, Sadler pled guilty to an amended charge of the Class A misdemeanor of stealing, and received a suspended imposition of sentence (“SIS”).  Sadler was ordered to serve two years of unsupervised probation, beginning December 20, 2006, and ending December 20, 2008.
4. By letter dated June 18, 2007, the MREAC informed Sadler that he must submit an appraisal log and also sent him an examination registration form.
5. On June 20, 2007, Sadler submitted his application for a real estate appraiser certificate license (“the application”) to the MREAC and applied for certification as a state certified residential real estate appraiser.
6. On his application, Sadler answered “yes” to Part VII, Question 1, when asked if he had any criminal history.
7. Although the MREAC received Sadler’s application on June 20, 2007, because his application was not yet complete, the MREAC did not formally review the application at that time.
8. By letter dated June 20, 2007, the MREAC informed Sadler that he could sit for the general certification examination.
9. Sadler paid an exam fee of $130 to the MREAC.  Sadler also paid $290 for a University of Missouri extension course, Appraisal Prep Session.
10. On July 20, 2007, Sadler passed the certified residential real estate appraiser examination.
11. By letter dated August 8, 2007, the MREAC informed Sadler that he passed the certified residential real estate appraiser examination and that in order to complete the application process, he would be required to submit an updated assignment log, detailing his appraisal experience, for the MREAC’s review.  The letter states:
Congratulations!  You have successfully passed the Certified Residential Real Estate Appraisers examination taken on July 20, 2007.  Certificates will be issued to you as soon as you have complied with the contents of this letter.[
]

12. Prior to August 20, 2007, the MREAC received Sadler’s updated assignment log.
13. On August 20, 2007, the MREAC mailed Sadler a letter requesting specific appraisal reports for the MREAC’s review.
14. In September 2007, Sadler submitted the requested work samples to the MREAC.
15. Upon receipt of Sadler’s work samples, Sadler’s application was considered complete and ready for formal review by the MREAC.
16. On October 26, 2007, after reviewing Sadler’s completed application, the MREAC voted to deny Sadler’s application for certification as a residential real estate appraiser.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Sadler’s complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the MREAC,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the MREAC.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.

I.  Cause for Denial


The MREAC argues that there is cause to deny Sadler’s application under § 339.532:
1.  The [MREAC] may refuse to issue or renew any certificate or license issued pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. . . .
2.  The [MREAC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(4) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or 
duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549 for any offense of which an essential element is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]


Regulation 20 CSR 2245-3.010(1) states:  “The [MREAC] shall pass upon the granting of all certificates and licenses with due regard to the paramount interest of the public as to the honesty, integrity, fair dealing and competency of applicants.”

Sadler pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor of stealing.  The crime of stealing is defined by § 570.030, RSMo Supp. 2007:

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
A.  Reasonably Related to Profession


One qualification for becoming a real estate appraiser is for the applicant to “present to the [MREAC] satisfactory proof that the person is of good moral character and bears a good reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing.”
  The duties of an appraiser involve providing credible and accurate estimates of value.

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
 Reputation is not a person’s actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”


When the agency proves a criminal conviction, we determine the applicant’s moral character from his conduct, present reputation, evidence of any rehabilitation, and upon “a consideration and determination of the entire factual congeries.”
  


Sadler presented three character witnesses who testified as to his character and reputation.  While we accept the testimony concerning his reputation, we agree with the MREAC that the offense of stealing shows that Sadler lacks good moral character.
  The crime is recent; Sadler is still on probation.  Stealing from an employer is very relevant to the duties performed by a real estate appraiser.

There is cause for denial under § 339.532.2(4) because Sadler lacks good moral character, a qualification for licensure. 
B.  Essential Element


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.


Fraud is not an essential element of the crime of stealing because one can steal without committing fraud.  Dishonesty is an essential element of stealing.


There is cause for denial under § 339.532.2(4) for pleading guilty to an offense an essential element of which is dishonesty. 
C.  Involving Moral Turpitude

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 
between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

Our review of other cases convinces us that stealing is a Category 1 crime.
  There is cause for denial under § 339.532.2(4) for pleading guilty to an offense involving moral turpitude.
D.  Waiver/Fraud


Sadler argues that the MREAC waived the right to deny his application for licensure because it reviewed his application and allowed him to take the Examination.  Sadler also argues that the MREAC committed fraud when it accepted consideration from him but then refused to issue him a license.  As stated earlier, we decide whether to grant or deny Sadler’s application de novo.
  In other words, we are not bound by what the MREAC did.  The parties start over again by presenting evidence to this Commission as to whether the applicant is entitled to licensure.  
Sadler’s assertions as to the inadequacies or unfairness of the MREAC’s procedure must be argued in another forum.  We have no power to superintend another agency’s procedures.


We have determined that we have cause under the law to deny Sadler’s application.  Next we determine whether we exercise our discretion to grant or deny it.  
II.  Discretion

“May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it in the same way.
  For guidance on how we should exercise our discretion, we look to the provisions of § 314.200.  That statute sets forth the factors that determine how an applicant may gain licensure despite a conviction:

the nature of the crime committed in relation to the license which the applicant seeks,  the date of the conviction, the conduct of the applicant since the date of the conviction and other evidence as to the applicant’s character.

An applicant claiming rehabilitation should at least acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.


Sadler testified that he and his wife were in the middle of an international adoption and that he pled guilty in the interest of resolving the issue and continuing that adoption.  While Sadler’s witnesses testified as to his rehabilitation, Sadler did not testify about the crime or his subsequent rehabilitation.  He testified about the work he is performing, but did not discuss personal changes that would allow us to conclude that he has embraced a new moral code.  In addition, there has simply not been enough time since the commission of the crime and the guilty 
plea for Sadler to meet his burden of proving rehabilitation.  He is still on probation, which does not end until December of this year.

The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  But “the license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”
  Sadler failed in his burden of proving that he should be licensed.  We exercise our discretion and deny Sadler’s application.
Summary

We deny Sadler’s application.

SO ORDERED on October 27, 2008.
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